
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 18TH JANUARY 2024 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

 
Please note change to commencement time and venue. 

 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7th December 2023 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Corporate Fees & Charges 2024/25 (Pages 3 - 24) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer Resources (report published on 15 January 2024).   
  
6. Budget & Policy Framework General Fund Revenue Budget 2024/25 (Pages 25 - 38) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer Resources (report published on 15 January 2024).   
  



 

7. Work Programme (Pages 39 - 41) 
 
 Attached.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Ross Hunter (Chair), Paul Tynan (Vice-Chair), Martin Bottoms, Keith Budden, 

Chris Hanna, Sophie Maddocks, Hamish Mills, Sue Penney and James Sommerville 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Suhir Abuhajar, Dave Brookes and Brett Cooper 

 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Support - email 

sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 10th January 2024.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


 
 

CABINET  

 
 

Corporate Fees & Charges 2024/25 
16 January 2024 

 
Report of Chief Officer (Resources) 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

The report asks Members to endorse the Fees and Charges Policy for 2024/25 and 
also to consider a range of charging options as deemed appropriate to the service 
area. 
 

Key Decision Y Non-Key Decision  Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

8 December 2023 

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLORS 

(1) That Cabinet endorses the Fees and Charges Policy as set out at Appendix A, 
and during 2024/25 as part of the mid-year budget strategy review determines 
whether any other areas of income generation be explored further for 2025/26 
onwards. 

(2) That Cabinet endorses the increasing of selected car parking pay and display 
charges in line with those listed in Appendix C. 

(3) That Cabinet endorses the increase of garden waste collection charges by £4 to 
£45 per annum. 

(4) That Cabinet endorses the application of inflationary increases to fees and 
charges across all remaining areas as appropriate, as reported as part of the 
current 2024/25 budget setting process. 

(5) That Cabinet endorses the annual review of Mellishaw Park pitch fees in line with 
CPI, as prescribed by the Mobile Homes (Pitch Fees) Act 2023. 

(6) That Jubilee Court rents be set in accordance with the Policy Statement on Rents 
for Social Housing, as applied to HRA housing stock. 

 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



 

1.0 Introducti
[...]
way that is appropriate and accessible for all 
sectors of the community. 

 
4.2 When considering using a subsidy, the following points should be taken into 

account: 
 

 It must clearly and directly support a corporate priority, objective, or 
 policy. 

 There is evidence to suggest that the impact of the policy can be 
measured. 

 The cost of the subsidy can be estimated and can be accommodated 
within the council’s budget, making it affordable. 

 The proposal is the most effective approach available to deliver the 
policy objective, and so can be judged to give value for money. 
 

4.3 It is recognised that in some circumstances discounts may not be appropriate 
and that, in all cases, it will be necessary to carefully consider the impact on 
income before introducing discounts or concessions to service areas which do 
not currently offer them. 

 
 
5 NEW FEES AND CHARGES 
 
5.1 Proposals for new discretionary fees and charges must be considered within 

the annual budget process or alternatively, if appropriate, submitted to Cabinet 
initially for approval as an in-year change.  Should any proposed change fall 
outside of the budget and policy framework, it would also require referral to 
Council. 

 
5.2 Proposals for new fees and charges should be analysed using the guidance in 

the appendix to this policy.  This effectively provides a brief rationale and 
business case for the proposed charge. 

 
5.3 The effects of any new charge on service usage and income generated will be 

monitored regularly over the first 12 months and formally reviewed as part of 
the following budget process. 
 

Page 16



 

 
5.4 Where new statutory fees and charges are to be introduced, or when changes 

have been notified, ideally Cabinet and/or Council should be advised of any 
significant budgetary or policy implications prior to their implementation by 
Officers, should timescales allow;  this may be done through the budget 
process.  Alternatively, any implicatio
[...]
tion of options for setting the Council’s element of the Council Tax for 
2024/25. (Section 3) 

 An update to the retained Business Rates forecast following on from the release of 

the finance settlement, adoption of the 2023 Non-domestic rating bill and review of 

latest monitoring information & movements on the business rates reserve. (Section 

4) 

 A summary of the proposals for achieving a balanced revenue budget for 2024/25. 
(Section 5) 

 An update on the work undertaken in respect of the capital programme for the 
remainder of 2023/24 to 2028/29, and a longer-term Capital Strategy. (Section 6) 

 An update on the development of a Medium-Term Financial Strategy which will secure 
the long term financial resilience of the authority and identify resources to meet the 
Council’s priority outcomes for the next five years. (Section 7)  

 

 

2.0 LOCAL GOVERNMENT FUNDING UPDATE  
 
2.1 Details of the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 2024/25 were announced 

on 18th December 2023. The Provisional Settlement is subject to consultation, with the Final 
Settlement announced towards the end of January/early February. Values may, therefore, 
be subject to change. Any changes will be reflected in the final budget and policy framework 
reports presented to Cabinet, and ultimately Council 28 February.  
 

2.3 A summary of the provisional settlement for Lancaster City Council is provided in  table one 
below.   

 
Table One – Provisional Settlement allocations for Lancaster City Council 

 
 

2.4 As table one shows, the provisional settlement allocates £0.239M more resources from 
Central Government than anticipated and this slightly reduces the gap for the 2024/25 
revenue budget. The impact of the provisional settlement and its effect on retained business 
rates together with the technical adjustments arising for the 2023 non-domestic rating bill is 
examined separately in Section 4.  In addition, a number of additional pressures have been 
[...]
000

0 0 0 0 2,769,000 (2,769,000) 0

0 0 0 0 493,000 (493,000) 0

8,618,000 (2,331,000) 6,287,000 (2,331,000) 14,000 2,332,000 (2,331,000) 1,000 2,348,000 (2,331,000) 17,000 74,265,000 (35,955,000) 38,310,000

0 0 0 0 (127,000)
0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 (225,000)

6,287,000 14,000 1,000 17,000 37,958,000

T
o

ta
l 

E
x
te

rn
a
l 

F
u

n
d

in
g

T
o

ta
l 

N
e
t 

P
ro

g
ra

m
m

e

General Fund Capital Programme 

External 

Funding N
e
t 

P
ro

g
ra

m
m

e

Gross 

Budget

External 

Funding N
e
t 

P
ro

g
ra

m
m

e

T
o

ta
l 

G
ro

s
s
 

P
ro

g
ra

m
m

e

External 

Funding N
e
t 

P
ro

g
ra

m
m

e

External 

Funding N
e
t 

P
ro

g
ra

m
m

e

Gross Budget
Gross 

Budget

2031/32 2032/33 10 YEAR TOTAL2029/30 2030/31

P
age 38



Agenda Items

Meeting Date Training Provider Time/ Location Report

19th September 2023 Delivering our Priorties Q1 2023/24

Spreadsheet Operatons & Navigation

Chief Finance 

Officer

17.00

Teams

20th September 2023 Provisional Revenue & Capital Outturn 2022/23

Annual Treasury Management Outturn 2022/23

Delivering Our Priorities: Q1 2023/24

6th December 2023 Delivering Our Priorities 2023/24 Q2

Treasury Management Mid Year Review 2023/24

18th January 2024 6.00pm 

Morecambe 

Town Hall

Corporate Fees & Charges 2024/25 & Budget & Policy Framework General 

Fund Revenue Budget 2024/25 

31st January 2024 6.00pm 

Morecambe 

Town Hall

Budget & Policy Framework General Fund Revenue Budget 2024/25 

Public Consultation

14th February 2024 6.10pm 

Lancaster Town 

Hall

Capital Strategy (Investing in the Future)

Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25

Delivering Our Priorities 2023/24 Q3

Training

APPENDIX A

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 7



APPENDIX B 

 

Budget and Performance Panel 

Composition:   Nine Councillors in political balance. 

Members of the Committee shall not be members of the Cabinet. 

The Chair of Budget and Performance Panel will be appointed by 

Council annually. Only non-cabinet members are entitl
[...]
nction Section 5 (Pages 41 – 42) 

Page 41


	Agenda
	5 Corporate Fees & Charges 2024/25
	App A - Fees and Charges Policy 24-25
	App B Fees and Charges Review 24-25
	App C Car Parking Charges 24-25

	6 Budget & Policy Framework General Fund Revenue Budget 2024/25
	Appendix A
	Appendix B GF Proposals 24-25
	Appendix C Capital Programme

	7 Work Programme
	Appendix B Budget and Performance Panel ToR




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  18TH JANUARY 2024 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Ross Hunter (Chair), Paul Tynan (Vice-Chair), Martin Bottoms, 
Keith Budden, Chris Hanna, Hamish Mills, Sue Penney and 
James Sommerville 

  
 Also in Attendance:- 
  
 Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox, Cabinet Member with particular responsibility 

for Finance and Resources  
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Paul Thompson Chief Officer - Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 

 
17 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th December 2023 were approved as a correct 
record.   
 

18 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business.   
 

19 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were made at this point.   
 

20 BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2024/25 
AND CORPORATE FEES & CHARGES 2024/25  
 
The Panel agreed to receive a PowerPoint presentation that combined the items 
regarding the Budget and Policy Framework General Fund Revenue Budget 2024/25 and 
Corporate Fees & Charges 2024/25 agenda items.   
 
The presentation was provided by the Chief Officer Resources and questions were 
responded to by Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox, Cabinet Member with particular 
responsibility for Finance and Resources and the Chief Officer Resources.   
 
The main areas discussed and questions raised were in relation to Council Tax 
information, the Green waste subsidy, the Waste Strategy, Business Rates relating to 
Heysham Power Stations, windfarms and the RLI, Salt Ayre Leisure Centre and 
benchmarking, car parking charges and bringing forward savings that had already been 
identified.   
 
Members of the Panel requested Cabinet to consider the following: 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 18TH JANUARY 2024 
 

 Green waste subsidy – Cabinet to re-consider the subsidy being provided for the 

service.  This will encourage households to compost their garden waste. 

 

 Salt Ayre Leisure Centre – Cabinet to consider benchmarking with other similar 

facilities to see what is achievable and ways to achieve excellence at reasonable 

cost.   

 

 Council Tax information – Cabinet to consider ensuring that, for the meeting with 

the public, details of the Council Tax % increase and share for each organisation is 

provided.  To show the excellent value provided by the City Council.   

 

 Savings already identified – Ask Cabinet to consider bringing forward savings 

already identified, in line with the rules Cabinet has set itself, if possible.   

Resolved:- 
 
That Cabinet be requested to consider the issues raised at the meeting of the Panel.   
 

21 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Panel considered its Work Programme.   
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Panel was scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 
31st January 2024, commencing at 6.00pm in the Council Chamber, Morecambe Town 
Hall.  The meeting to provide for public consultation on the Budget and Policy Framework 
General Fund Revenue Budget 2024/25.   
 
The meeting scheduled for Wednesday, 14th February 2024 to commence at 6.10pm and 
be held in Lancaster Town Hall.  It was reported that the items for the agenda were: 
 

 Treasury Management; 

 Capital Strategy; 

 Quarter 3, Delivering Our Priorities. 

 
It was also reported that training on Treasury Management would be provided at the 
meeting.  The Chair requested that Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 
invited to attend the Treasury Management training session via Microsoft Teams.   
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the oral update regarding the Work Programme be noted.   

 
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.55 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Support - email sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 18TH JANUARY 2024 
 

 

 

 


